Windsor Licensing Commission - Meeting held May 23, 2018

A meeting of the Windsor Licensing Commission is held this day commencing at 9:30 o'clock a.m. in Room 302, 400 City Hall Square East, there being present the following members:

Councillor Ed Sleiman, Chair Councillor Paul Borrelli Councillor John Elliott Gino Conte Jack Fathers

Guest in attendance:

Abdi Abdullah

Also present are the following resource personnel:

Gary Cian, Deputy Licence Commissioner and Senior Manager of Policy, Gaming, Licensing & By-law Enforcement Craig Robertson, Supervisor of Licensing Bill Tetler, Manager of By-law Enforcement Janna Tetler, Senior Licensing Issuer Karen Kadour, Committee Coordinator

1. Call to Order

The Chair calls the meeting to order at 9:30 o'clock a.m. and the Windsor Licensing Commission considers the Agenda being Schedule "A" attached hereto, matters which are dealt with as follows:

2. Minutes

Moved by Councillor Elliott, seconded by G. Conte,
That the minutes of the Windsor Licensing Commission of its meeting held March
28, 2018 **BE ADOPTED** as presented.
Carried.

3. Disclosure of Interest

None disclosed.

4. Requests for Deferrals, Referrals or Withdrawals

None.

5. Communications

None.

6. Licence Transfers

(a) Transfer of Plate #95

Mr. Hadair Aouli, Transferor and Mr. Sharjil Butt, Transferee are present and available to answer questions.

Moved by J. Fathers, seconded by Councillor Elliott,

WLC7/2018 That the transfer of Taxicab Plate #95 from Mr. Haidar Aouli to Mr. Sharjil Butt **BE APPROVED** with the following conditions:

- Mr. Butt be given thirty (30) days from the date of this decision to submit a vehicle for inspection that complies with Schedule 5 to By-law 137-2007.
- Mr. Butt must submit a Plate Holder application and pay the applicable fee.
- Mr. Butt shall provide verification that full compensation has been made to Mr. Aouli in consideration of the transfer of taxicab plate #95.
- Mr. Butt shall not lease the plate for a one year period as stated in Schedule 5, Section 21.3 of Licensing By-law 137-2007.
 Carried.

(b) Transfer of Plate #74

Mr. Kamel Kakish, Transferor and Mr. Muhammad Chaudhry, Transferee are present and available to answer questions.

Moved by Councillor Borrelli, seconded by G. Conte,

WLCS/2018 That the transfer of Taxicab Plate #74 from the partnership of Mr. Kamel Kakish and Mr. Rajaei Kakish to Mr. Muhammad Chaudhry **BE APPROVED** with the following conditions:

- Mr. Chaudhry be given thirty (30) days from the date of this decision to submit a vehicle for inspection that complies with Schedule 5 to By-law 137-2007.
- Mr. Chaudhry must submit a Plate Holder application and pay the applicable fee.

- Mr. Chaudhry shall provide verification that full compensation has been made to the partnership of Mr. Kamel Kakish and Mr. Rajaei Kakish in consideration of the transfer of taxicab plate #74.
- Mr. Chaudhry shall not lease the plate for a one year period as stated in Schedule 5, Section 21.3 of Licensing By-law 137-2007.
 Carried.

Applications/Hearings

None.

8. Reports & Administrative Matters

(a) Expired Application(s) for Business Licence

Moved by Councillor Borrelli, seconded by Councillor Elliott,
That the report of the Supervisor of Licensing dated May 11, 2018 entitled "Expired Application(s) for Business Licence" **BE RECEIVED**.

Carried.

9. In Camera

No In Camera session is held.

10. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting will be held on Wednesday, June 27, 2018 at 9:30 o'clock a.m. in the Council Chambers, 1st floor, 350 City Hall Square West.

11. Adjournment

There being	no further	business,	the meeting	is adjourned	at 9:35	o'clock	a.m.

CHAIR
_
SECRETARY

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WINDSOR OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK LICENSING DIVISION



MISSION STATEMENT:

"Our City is built on relationships - between citi=ens and their governmenl, businesses and public institutions, city and region - all interconnected, mutually supportive, and focused on the brightest future we can create together."

Livelink: Report#	Report Date: June 8, 2018
Author's Name: Craig Robertson, Supervisor of Lice'!§ing	Date to Commission: June 25, 2018
Author's Phone: 519 255-6100, Ext. 6869	Classification #:
Author's E-mail: crobertson@citywindsor.ca	

To: Windsor Licensing Commission

Subject: Expired Application(s) for Business Licence

1. RECOMMENDATION: City Wide: X Ward(s): ___

To the Commission for information.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

NIA

2. BACKGROUND:

Various business licence application(s) are submitted to the Licensing Division annually for either the renewal of a licence or for a new business.

Section 3.20 of Business Licensing By-law 395-2004 states:

"3.20 Licence - application deemed expired

Any business licence application that has not received approvals from all municipal or provincial depailments or agencies as the Licence Commissioner deems necessary within 60 days from the date of the filing of the application, because of the applicant's inability to comply with the requirements to become licensed, shall be deemed to have expired unless the application is referred to the Windsor Licensing Commission under section 3.28 of this by-law."

And Section 11 of Paii III - General Provisions of the Public Vehicle Licensing By-Law 137-2007 states:

"Any application which has not received approvals from all municipal or provincial depailments or agencies as the Licence Commissioner deems necessary within sixty (60) days from the date of filing the application, shall be deemed to have expired because of the applicant's inability to comply with the requirements to become licenced, unless the application is refe1Ted to the

Licensing Commission for determination.

3. DISCUSSION:

An application(s) for a business licence was submitted by the following:

APPLICANT	LOCATION	LICENCE	DATE OF
		CATEGORY	APPLICATION
Zhong Zheng Corporation o/a Sooon Restaurant	1790 Wyandotte Street West, Windsor, ON N9B lJl	Hospitality Food Service	March 22, 2018
Cakes Etc. Ltd.	4045 Seminole Street, Windsor, ON N8Y 4W4	Food Store	March 19, 2018
Ida Farhan o/a Ida's Funnel Cakes	7654 Tecumseh Road East, Windsor, ON N8T 1E9	Hospitality Food Service	March 7, 2018

The above mentioned applications have been pending for more than 60 days, and the applicant has not complied with the requirements of Business Licensing By-law 395-2004 and/or Public Vehicle Licensing By-Law 137-2007.

A letter has been sent to the above applicant(s) advising that their application has expired and is no longer valid.

4.	RISK ANALYSIS:

NIA

5. FINANCIAL MATTERS:

NIA

6. CONSULTATIONS:

NIA

7. CONCLUSION:

The application(s) listed above shall be deemed to have expired.

Craig R2rtson

Supervisor of Licensing & Deputy Licence Commissioner

Δ	ΡĮ	E	JD	10	T	:5.

DEPARTMENTS/OTHERS CONSULTED:

Name:

Phone#: 519 Ext.

Name	Address	Email Address	<u>Telephone</u>	FAX	